
Education Board

Date: THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Henry Colthurst (Chairman)
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin
Caroline Haines
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Benjamin Murphy
The Rt Hon.the Lord Mayor, Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Rachel Bower
Tim Campbell
Deborah Knight
Veronica Wadley

Enquiries: Polly Dunn
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

Governance - 10.00am

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14 
November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 16)

6. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
NB – This item features a non-public appendix at item 18.

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 20)

Education - 10.15am

7. EDUCATION ACTIVITIES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 22)

8. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2019/20 FINANCIAL YEAR
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 23 - 26)



3

9. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOLS' CONFERENCE 2019 EVALUATION REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 28)

10. CITY PREMIUM GRANT JANUARY 2020 FUNDING ROUND - ALLOCATIONS TO 
ACADEMIES
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 29 - 30)

11. REVISED ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION 
COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY AND THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND
Report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and Director of City Bridge Trust.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 34)

Skills - 10.50am

12. GOVERNORS FOR SCHOOLS EMPLOYABILITY PROJECT EVALUATION 
REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 36)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda - 11.00am

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 37 - 40)



17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 42)

18. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE - APPENDIX 2
This is a Non-Public appendix relating to item 6 on the agenda.

For Information

19. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER - ACADEMIC YEAR 
2018/19
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 44)

20. PROPOSED ITEMISED EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET FOR THE 2020/21 
FINANCIAL YEAR
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 46)

21. APPLICATIONS TO JOIN THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 50)

22. EXCLUSIONS IN THE CONTEXT OF LOCAL AND NATIONAL COMPARISONS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 56)

By 11.30am

23. TOMLINSON REVIEW UPDATE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 58)

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



EDUCATION BOARD

Thursday, 14 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 14 November 2019 at 9.30 am

Present

Members:
Henry Colthurst (Chairman)
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke

Caroline Haines
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Deborah Knight
Veronica Wadley

In Attendance

Officers:
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department
Anne Bamford - Community & Children’s Services Department
Daniel McGrady - Community & Children’s Services Department
Fatema Chowdhury - Community & Children’s Services Department
Jessica Walsh - Community & Children’s Services Department
Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department
Louise Said - Chamberlain’s Department
Kristina Drake - Town Clerk’s Department
Sufina Ahmad - Town Clerk’s Department
Tim Jones - Town Clerk’s Department

Others in attendance:
Sharon Ament - Director of the Museum of London
Frazer Swift - Museum of London
Beth Crosland - Museum of London

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor William 
Russell, Alderman Peter Estlin, Alderman Nicholas Lyons, Ruby Sayed, Rachel 
Bower and Tim Campbell. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Prefect’s Dinner as referred to at item 8 within the minutes was due to take 
place on 2 December 2019, not the 12 December 2019 as previously reported.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

Following a proposal by the Chairman, Members agreed to take the foll
[...]
, buildings, students and pupils, it does not 
make any connections between sport and physical activity and learning.

 Role, if any, of the Education Board was unclear in the development and 
oversight of the strategy coupled with no clarity on lead committee and 
departments. Members were supportive of the idea of a Working Group but 
requested reporting clarity.

Members agreed that the strategy should not prevent the work of the Education 
Board relating to delivery of Sport and Physical Activity but felt it important to 
ensure that such strategy is aligned with the Education Board’s three core 
objectives.

Members recommended that the Corporate Strategy and Performance Team 
consult directly with the Education Unit to discuss how education and learning 
may be better represented within the Strategy. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

7. SOCIAL MOBILITY STRATEGY 2018-28 - ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of City Bridge Trust and Chief Grants 
Officer regarding the City of London Corporation’s Social Mobility Strategy 
2018-2028 annual report. The following matters were raised:

 There was a view amongst Members that whilst the report delivered an 
excellent overview, some aspects of the City’s achievements were 
undersold, including the work delivered in the Family of Schools 
(including the academic achievement for pupils in receipt of Pupil 
Premium) and the commitment of the City to work-related learning and 
apprenticeships. 

Page 4



 It was noted that the 2019 London Careers Festival (LCF) featured 
prominently in the Corporation’s delivery of this strategy. Itwas felt that 
identifying more opportunities for work experience through LCF 2020 
and beyond was key to even greater success.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

8. DIGITAL SKILLS STRATEGY 2018-23 - ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a joint report of the Director of Innovation and Growth and 
the Director of Community and Children’s Services regarding the City of 
London Corporation’s Digital Skills Strategy 2018-23. 

It was commended that the Education Unit had been the major delivery partner 
to date on the reported outcomes, and digital continues to be a priority through 
the Fusion and Skills initiatives.

It was noted by the Board that the area of Digital Skills must continue to be 
stretched and advanced in order to ensure that the City remained competitive.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

9. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s public 
outstanding actions. The following matters were raised:

 Items 6/2019/P and 8/2019/P would be reported in in January 2020.

 10/2019/P and 11/2019/P - The City’s three independent schools and 
the Guildhall School for Music and Drama had agreed to present their 
partnership reports to the Education Board annually in March. 

 11/2019/P - At a recent Headteachers’ Forum the Education Unit had 
encouraged schools to approach their contractors. Brexit contingency 
plans for contractors were reported to be appropriate. 

 Exact figures in relation to 12/2019/P were not available as the 
necessary data had not been collected. The matter was closed.

 13/2019/P - The LCF 2019 evaluation report, including media summary, 
would be circulated after the meeting. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

10. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding an update on the City of London Family of Schools governor 
appointments. Various amendments were noted. 

Page 5



Following the Education Board’s endorsement of its governance review 
recommendations on 18 July 2019, CoLAT have requested a paper to be 
submitted to the next Board of Trustees meeting on 12 December 2019. It was 
noted that the Education Unit were developing the requested paper and the 
Chairman of the Education Board requested a sight of the paper before it is 
submitted to CoLAT. 

It was noted that appointments made by governing bodies were not reported to 
the Education Board until prior ratification by the CoLAT Board of Trustees. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

11. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST BOARD OF TRUSTEES: 
REAPPOINTMENT OF SPONSOR TRUSTEE 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the reappointment of 
a Sponsor Trustee to the City of London Academies Trust.

It was noted that two further COLAT Trustees’ terms were due to come to an 
end in January 2020 and that proposed replacement nominations would be 
reported to the Education Board’s next meeting.

RESOLVED, that Roy Blackwell be appointed as a Sponsor Trustee of the City 
of London Academies Trust Board of Trustees for a further four-year term 
commencing 14 January 2020.

12. EDUCATION ACTIVITIES UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding an update of the City of London Corporation’s Education 
Activities. The following matters were raised:

 The Prefects’ Dinner would take place on 2 December 2019.

 Attendance at the recent safeguarding training on 31 October 2019 had 
increased particularly for the advanced safeguarding course. It was 
stressed that it was the responsibility of individual governors to notify the 
clerk of their Board of Governors as to any training undertaken. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

13. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the annual report of the Education, Cultural and Creative 
Learning and Skills strategies.

The Board thanked officers for the report and for their work. It was felt that 
achievements within this first year had exceeded expectations in both quality 

Page 6



and impact as a result of extensive collaboration with industry and cultural 
partners. 

The City’s Apprenticeships pathway had led to a number of candidates 
attaining an ‘Outstanding’ award; there had also been an increase in work 
experience opportunities and apprentice numbers. Although there had been a 
slight reduction in the number both of adult learners and education courses, the 
reduction reflected  a deliberate recalibration of course offers in line with 
London-wide changes in adult education. 

Members discussed the value of inviting pupils to formal City dinners.  Although 
these events generally benefitted a comparatively small number of pupils, the 
Board felt that these opportunities did have a significant impact on those pupils 
who attended. It was suggested that other Committees might also wish to invite 
pupils from the Family of Schools to their annual dinners as well as encourage 
Members to use their guest spaces at other City events to invite young people. 
Although welcomed, it was acknowledged that such invitations would require 
appropriate preparation of pupils and the following of safeguarding protocols.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

14. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2019/20 FINANCIAL YEAR 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

15. REVENUE BUDGETS 2020/21 
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s services regarding the Education Board’s revenue 
budgets 2020/21.

It was noted that the 2020/21 budget had not been impacted by the 
Fundamental Review, however future budgets from 2021/22 could be affected.

It was noted that a detailed budget plan for 2020/21would be presented at the 
next meeting.

RESOLVED, that

 The provisional 2020/21 revenue budget be approved for submission to 
the Finance Committee; and 

 The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 
further implications arising from the agreement by this Board of specific 
allocations of funding to Academies and Central Support Services. 

Page 7



11.26 – The Board agreed to e
[...]
crutiny Meetings.

23. EXCLUSIONS IN THE FAMILY OF SCHOOLS 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding exclusions within the Family of Schools.

Page 8



24. TOMLINSON REVIEW UPDATE 
Members heard an update from the Chairman regarding the Tomlinson Review.

25. APPENDIX: EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND 
SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received the non-public appendix to the Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning and Skills Annual Report at item 8.

26. APPENDIX: EVALUATION OF CITY PREMIUM GRANT FUNDED 
PROJECTS OVER 2018/19 ACADEMIC YEAR 
Members received the non-public appendix to the Evaluation of City Premium 
Grant Funded Projects over the 2018/19 academic year report at item 11.

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Polly Dunn
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Education Board – Public Outstanding Actions

Action 
Number Date Action Officer 

responsible Progress Update

6/2019/P 10 January 
2019

Produce a full evaluation report on the Summer 
Enrichment Programme. Head of Strategy Report to March 2020 Board

8/2019/P 23 May 
2019

Governors for Schools would be conducting surveys of 
governors who access the resources to evaluate their 
impact and would be producing a final evaluation report 
in October 2019.

Strategic Education 
& Skills Director Report to January 2020 Board

9/2019/P 18 July 
2019

Three City Independent School Boards be invited to 
consider commissioning their annual Partnership 
reports in March of each year.

Town Clerk Completed – Report Due Spring 
2020

10/2019/P 18 July 
2019

GSMD be invited to submit a similar “pa
[...]
hrough text.

3. In January 2019 the Education Board agreed to make several changes to its Terms 
of Reference, a number of which were subsequently not approved by the Policy & 
Resources Committee or by the Court of Common Council’s during its 2019 Annual 
Appointment of Committees at the Court of Common Council. 

4. In light of comments received, the Education Board agreed further amendments to 
its Terms of Reference. This second revision was considered by the Policy & 
Resources Committee in June 2019 but was once again refused. Members 
expressed concern over possible confusion in respect of the relative remits of the 
Education Board and Policy & Resources Committee, particularly in relation to 
skills. The Committee also queried the lack of clarity on the Board’s role in respect 
of social mobility and cultural learning. Revised wording for paragraph 4(J) was 
proposed by the Policy & Resources Committee and can be found within the minute 
excerpt at Appendix 2.

5. There has since been no further action on the revision of the terms of reference.

6. It is proposed that the approval of any further changes to the Board’s terms of 
reference be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman.

7. The Board is also required to review the frequency of its meetings. At present the 
Board is scheduled to meet on five further occasions in 2020 (5 March, 21 May, 23 
July, 24 September and 19 November) and on six occasions in 2021 (28 January, 
18 March, 20 May, 22 July, 9 September and 11 November). These do not currently 
include any informal Board Away Days.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s)

  That, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Board be approved 
for submission both the Policy and Resources Committee and the Court of 
Common Council, as set out at Appendix 1, and that any further changes 
required in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of Committees be delegated 
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; and

 Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 
Committee’s meetings.  

Polly Dunn
Town Clerk’s Department / polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1

Committee Dated:
Education Board 16/01/2020
Subject:
Governor Appointments Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Daniel McGrady, Lead Policy Officer (Education, 
Culture and Skills)

For Decision

Summary
This report asks Members to approve the appointment of Caroline Haines as Chair 
of Governors of Newham Collegiate Sixth Form, City of London Academy and to 
note a number of appointments to Local Governing Bodies in the City of London 
Academies Trust. The current governing body membership of the City Family of 
Schools is attached in Appendix 1.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

 Approve the appointment of Caroline Haines as Chair of Governors to the Local 
Governing Body of Newham Collegiate Sixth Form, City of London Academy 
(NCS).

 Note the appointments of Anna Foreshaw, Andriea Vamadevan and Catherine 
Danner to the Local Governing Body of NCS for four-year terms.

 Note the appointment of Sarah Matthias, Naureen Bhatti and Neela Moorghen to 
the Local Governing Body of City of London Primary Academy Islington (CoLPAI) 
for four-year terms and note that Ann Holmes has resigned as Chair of the 
Governing Body; and,

 Note the appointment of Shireen Fraser to the Local Governing Body of City of 
London Academy Highgate Hill (CoLAHH) for a four-year term.

 Note that at the meeting on 12 December 2019, the Policy and Resources 
Committee approved the reappointment of Andrew McMurtrie as a Trustee of City 
of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) for a four-year term commencing 14 
January 2020.

 Note that at the meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT Board of Trustees 
approved the reappointment of Lucas Green as a Co-opted Trustee for a four-
year term commencing on 27 January 2020.

Main Report
Background
1. As per the Sponsorship Agreement with the City of London Academies Trust 

(CoLAT), the Education Board approve the appointment of Chairs to Local 
Governing Bodies (LGBs) are consulted on governor vacancies and are notified 
of governor appointments.

Appointment of Caroline Haines as Chair of Governors to Newham Collegiate 
Sixth Form LGB
2. At the meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT Board of Trustees appointed 

Caroline Haines as Chair of Governors to NCS LGB for a four-year term subject 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2

to approval by the Education Board. Members are asked to approve the 
appointment.

3. Caroline Haines is a Member of the Court of Common Council and a Member of 
the Education Board. Caroline has extensive experience as an educator.  After 
graduating from Cambridge and moving through different levels of management 
in London and Essex schools she became Head Teacher of a 16-19 institution.  
Subsequently moving into consultancy, Caroline’s commitment to opportunity and 
diversity led to a focus on advising on opening up access to elite Universities, 
devising Post-16 curriculum frameworks and enabling marketing, media and 
development projects. Caroline has had experience of working with troubled 
young people and their families, which led to representation on the IMB at 
Belmarsh HSP, co-ordination of creative design projects at East Sutton Park 
HWP, the Windsor Fellowship and other social inclusion schemes. Caroline is 
passionate about creative teaching and learning, the role of sport, fashion and 
the performing arts in building confidence amongst young people combined with 
the vital role of the charity and voluntary sector.

Appointment of governors to Newham Collegiate Sixth Form LGB
4. At their meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT Board of Trustees ratified the 

appointments of Anna Foreshaw, Andriea Vamadevan and Catherine Danner to 
the NCS LGB. A short bio for each of the newly appointed governors is included 
in Appendix 2.

5. Members should note that the constitution of NCS LGB remains at 13 governors 
with one additional governor to the standard 12. 

Appointment of governors to City of London Primary Academy Islington LGB
6. At their meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT Board of Trustees ratified the 

appointments of Sarah Matthias and Naureen Bhatti to the CoLPAI LGB. A short 
biography for each of the newly appointed governors is included in Appendix 2.

7. At the meeting on 14 November 2019, Members of the Education Board noted 
that the CoLPAI LGB were unable to appoint a non-teaching staff governor due to 
the school having a very small staff body. The CoLAT Board of Trustees 
approved the request from the LGB to vary its constitution to allow a second 
member of the teaching staff to join the LGB for the period of one term. 
Subsequently, at the meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT Board of 
Trustees ratified the appointment of Neela Moorghen, Assistant Head Teacher for 
Inclusion and SEND, as a second member of the teaching staff to join the LGB.

8. After three years as Chair of Governors at CoLPAI, including when the school 
opened in September 2017 and as Interim Chair from January 2017, Ann Holmes 
has resigned as Chair of Governors with effect from 19/12/2019. Mary Robey will 
act as Interim Chair until the Governing Body endorse an appointment which will 
be submitted to the CoLAT Board of Trustees for ratification and at a future 
Education Board meeting for approval.

Appointment of governors to City of London Academy Highgate Hill LGB
9. At their meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT Board of Trustees ratified the 

appointment of Shireen Fraser to the CoLAHH LGB. A short bio for Shireen is 
included in Appendix 2.

Reappointment of Trustees to CoLAT Board of Trustees

Page 18



3

10.At the meeting on 14 January 2016, the Court of Common Council approved the 
policy that two Sponsor Trustees on the CoLAT Board of Trustees will be 
appointed by Policy and Resources Committee. Andrew McMurtrie was initially 
appointed as a Policy and Resources appointed Sponsor Trustee for a four-year 
term on 10 December 2015 and has been Chair since April 2017. At the meeting 
on 12 December 2019, Policy and Resources Committee resolved that that 
Andrew McMurtrie would be reappointed as a Sponsor Trustee of the CoLAT 
Board of Trustees for a further four-year term commencing 14 January 2020.

11.The Articles of Association of the City of London Academies Trust specify under 
Article 58 that the Board of Trustees may appoint Co-opted Trustees, subject to 
the requirement in Article 47 for Trustees appointed under Articles 46a and 50 to 
be in the majority. Lucas Green was appointed as a Co-opted Trustee for a four 
year-term in January 2016. At the meeting on 12 December 2019, the CoLAT 
Board of Trustees reappointed Lucas Green for a further four-year term 
commencing on 27 January 2020. A short bio for each of the reappointed CoLAT 
Trustees is in Appendix 2.

Governing body membership across the Family of Schools
12.An updated list of governing body membership across the Family of Schools is 

included in Appendix 1.

Appendices
 Appendix 1 – Governing body membership of the Family of Schools.
 Appendix 2 – New Governors’ Biographies (Non-Public).

Daniel McGrady
Lead Policy Officer (Education, Culture & Skills)
T:020 7332 1864
E: Daniel.McGrady@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee Dated:
Education Board 16/01/2020
Subject:
Education Activities Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Daniel McGrady
Lead Policy Officer (Education, Culture and Skills)

For Information

Summary
This report updates Members on recent events and activities across the three 
strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and Creative 
Learning, and Skills. A calen
[...]
.

Appendices
 Appendix 1 – Governors for Schools Employability Project Final Evaluation 

Report (November 2019).

Daniel McGrady
Lead Policy Officer (Education, Culture and Skills) 
T: 0207 332 1864
E: Daniel.McGrady@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 36

mailto:Daniel.McGrady@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding Actions
	5 Annual Review of Terms of Reference
	6 Governor Appointments Update
	7 Education Activities Update
	8 Education Board Budget Update for 2019/20 Financial Year
	9 City of London Schools' Conference 2019 Evaluation Report
	10 City Premium Grant January 2020 Funding Round - Allocation to Academies
	11 Revised eligibility criteria for the City of London Corporation Combined Education Ch

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 16 January 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Rachel Bower 
Tim Campbell 
Deborah Knight 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerks Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Anne Bamford - Community & Children's Services 

Daniel McGrady - Community & Children’s Services 

Chris Oldham - Community & Children's Services 

Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson, Deputy Keith 
Bottomley, Alderman Sir Peter Estlin, Caroline Haines, Alderman Nicholas 
Lyons, The Rt Hon. The Lord Mayor, Alderman William Russell, Ruby Sayed. 
 
The Chairman noted the disappointing lack of attendance and was encouraged 
to write to the Education Board membership in that regard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Henry Colthurst noted his trusteeship of Governors for Schools in respect of 
item 12 on the agenda.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14 
November 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Education 
Board’s Public Outstanding actions. The following matters were raised: 
 



• 8/2019/P – this action was due to be presented to the Board under item 
12 of the agenda 

• 9/2019/P and 10/2019/P – both actions would be reported to the March 
2020 meeting. 

• 15/2019/P – The matter was closed on the understanding that advice on 
the Education Board’s specific involvement with the City of London 
Corporation’s Sports Strategy would be provided at a later stage. 

 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Education 
Board’s annual review of its terms of reference. 
 
Members considered the recommendation of the Policy & Resources 
Committee and further advice from the Comptroller & City Solicitor’s 
representative. It was agreed that paragraph 4 (j) be amended as follows: 
“assist with promotion of skills training and education-business link activities, in 
line with the City of London Corporation’s Skills Strategy.” 
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

• The terms of reference of the Board be and approved for submission to 
both the Policy & Resources Committee, as set out in Appendix 1, with 
an amendment to paragraph 4 (j);  
 

• Any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s appointment 
of Committees, be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman; and 
 

• The frequency of meetings remains at six per calendar year, noting that 
one of these meetings may be converted to an informal away day. 

 
6. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  

Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding an update on Governor Appointments at the City of London 
Family of Schools. 
 
Members discussed the implementation of their recommendation that all 
governor appointments within the Family of Schools should align with the 
academic year. It was felt that the same parameters ought to be set for 
appointments to the Academies Trust Board, however Members were advised 
that this process would require further approvals. 
 
This recommendation to appoint governors in line with the academic year was 
approved by COLAT at their Trust Board meeting in December 2019 along with 
a number of other governance recommendations proposed by the Education 
Board at its meeting in July 2019. The only recommendation that was not 
agreed, related to the imposition of a minimum of two, and a maximum of four, 
Common Councillor governors on each Governing Body.  



 
It was noted that the Boards of Governors of the City’s independent schools 
had, for their co-opted governors, adopted the recommendation to align terms 
of appointment to the academic year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

• the appointment of Caroline Haines as Chair of Governors to the Local 
Governing Body of Newham Collegiate Sixth Form, City of London 
Academy (NCS), be noted; 
 

• the appointments of Anna Foreshaw, Andriea Vamadevan and Catherine 
Danner to the Local Governing Body of NCS for four-year terms, be noted; 

 

• the appointment of Sarah Matthias, Naureen Bhatti and Neela Moorghen to 
the Local Governing Body of City of London Primary Academy Islington 
(CoLPAI) for four-year terms, be noted; 

 

• the resignation of Ann Holmes as Chair of the CoLPAI Governing Body, be 
noted;  

 

• the appointment of Shireen Fraser to the Local Governing Body of City of 
London Academy Highgate Hill (CoLAHH) for a four-year term, be noted; 

 

• the reappointment of Andrew McMurtrie be noted as a Trustee of City of 
London Academies Trust (CoLAT) for a four-year term commencing 14 
January 2020 following his nomination by the Policy & Resources 
Committee;  

 

• the reappointment of Lucas Green be noted as a Co-opted Trustee of 
CoLAT for a four-year term commencing on 27 January 2020 following 
approval by the CoLAT Board; and 

 

• Delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to establish and seek the necessary 
approvals from Policy & Resources and the Court of Common Council, to 
ensure that CoLAT Board appointments are made in line with the academic 
year. 

 
7. EDUCATION ACTIVITIES UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding an update on the City of London Corporation’s Education 
Activities. 
 
Following a question, it was confirmed that the newly established Designated 
Safeguarding Lead (DSL) Forum was attended by colleagues from each of the 
City’s Family of Schools, including the independent schools. 



 
Members briefly discussed the benefits of sharing learning with livery 
companies with educational responsibilities, particularly in relation to 
safeguarding. Given the infancy of the DSL Forum, it was agreed not to invite 
such external participation until a culture of sharing was fully developed. Other 
methods of shared learning were also being explored. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2019/20 FINANCIAL YEAR  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding an update on the Education 
Board’s Budget for the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report, including spend to date, be noted. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOLS' CONFERENCE 2019 EVALUATION REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the City of London Schools’ Conference 2019.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
10.31 – Deputy Philip Woodhouse left the meeting. The Town Clerk announced 
that the Board was no longer quorate, and the meeting was adjourned for 10 
minutes under Standing Order 36 (3). 
 
10.41 – The meeting was declared inquorate. Members present agreed to hold 
an informal meeting to consider the remaining items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


